

No. 03-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF SHERRILL, NEW YORK
Petitioner,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

RICHARD G. TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-0184

PETER D. CARMEN
MACKENZIE HUGHES LLP
101 South Salina Street
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 233-8386

MICHAEL R. SMITH
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM W. TAYLOR, III
DAVID A. REISER
THOMAS B. MASON
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1201 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| A. Federal Protection of Oneida Lands. | 1 |
| B. Federal Protection of Tribal Lands Generally. ... | 3 |
| C. Illegal Conveyance of Oneida Lands..... | 3 |
| D. The Treaty of Buffalo Creek. | 4 |
| E. Federal Decision to Keep Tribes in New York and to Sell the Kansas Land. | 6 |
| F. The Oneidas After the Treaty of Buffalo Creek..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. ONEIDA LAND SUBJECT TO UNEXTIN- GUISHED TRIBAL POSSESSORY RIGHTS CANNOT BE REMOVED FROM ONEIDA POSSESSION THROUGH A STATE LAW PROPERTY TAX FORECLOSURE. | 12 |
| A. States May Not Tax Land in Which a Tribe Holds an Unextinguished Possessory Right Deriving from Indian Title or Federal Treaty Protection. | 12 |
| B. The Tribal Possessory Right Persists Un- less Extinguished in Compliance with Federal Law, Even if Possession Is Inter- rupted for a Long Time as a Result of Land Transfers that Violated Federal Law. | 14 |
| C. A Clear Federal Treaty or Statute Is Required to Extinguish the Tribal Posses- sory Right and Accompanying Tax Immunity. | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. THE ONEIDAS' POSSESSORY RIGHT WAS PROTECTED AT THE TIME OF THE 1805 DISPOSSESSION. | 19 |
| A. The 1788 State Treaty Did Not Extinguish Oneida Rights in the Reserved Lands..... | 20 |
| B. The Nonintercourse Act Protected the Oneidas' Possessory Right. | 26 |
| C. The Federal Treaty of Canandaigua Protected the Oneidas' Reserved Lands From State Taxation. | 27 |
| III. THE 1838 TREATY OF BUFFALO CREEK DID NOT DISESTABLISH THE ONEIDA RESERVATION. | 29 |
| A. The Relevant Question Is Whether the Oneidas, as Well as the United States, Intended to Disestablish the Oneida Reservation. | 29 |
| B. The Treaty Text Does Not Establish the Required Intention to Disestablish the Oneida Reservation..... | 30 |
| 1. The Treaty Did Not Ratify the Illegal Pre-Treaty Transfers. | 30 |
| 2. The Treaty Did Not Mandate Sale of Oneida Lands or Oneida Removal..... | 31 |
| C. The Record of Treaty Negotiations Establishes that the United States and the Oneidas Understood the Treaty Not to Compel Land Sales or Removal. | 34 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. No Other Facts Reflect Disestablishment of the Oneida Reservation. | 38 |
| 1. Failure of the Kansas Reservation. | 38 |
| 2. Subsequent History in New York. | 40 |
| 3. New York Indians II Litigation. | 41 |
| IV. THE ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK ALWAYS HAS BEEN AN INDIAN TRIBE ENTITLED TO EXERCISE FEDERALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS IN ONEIDA LAND. | 42 |
| A. The Persistence of the Nation Is Conclusively Recognized by the Federal Government. | 43 |
| B. Federal Protection of Tribal Land Continues Unless the Trust Relationship Between the United States and the Tribe Is Terminated or Abandoned. | 45 |
| C. There Is No Evidence Allowing a Reasonable Finding of Tribal Discontinuity. | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| SUPREME COURT CASES | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)..... | 9, 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)..... | 19 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 44 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 124 S.Ct. 376 (2003) | 44 |
| <i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943)..... | 27, 28, 44, 50 |
| <i>Brader v. James</i> , 246 U.S. 88 (1918) | 50 |
| <i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)..... | 9, 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831) | 24 |
| <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 44 |
| <i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)..... | 22 |
| <i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947) | 45 |
| <i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>DeCoteau v. Dist. County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)... | 13 |
| <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884) | 14 |
| <i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960) | 32 |
| <i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366 (1856) | 33 |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866)..... | 14, 21, 50 |
| <i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)..... | 17, 30, 39 |
| <i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... | 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)..... | 28, 46 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... | 14 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902)..... | 22 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... | 30, 31, 36, 37, 40 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... | 9, 14, 16 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).... | 19 |
| <i>New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 761 (1866)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Owings v. Speed</i> , 18 U.S. 420 (1820)..... | 26 |
| <i>Seufert Bros. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 194 (1919)..... | 22 |
| <i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962) .. | 39 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>South Carolina v. Catawba Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... | 46 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Terlinden v. Ames</i> , 184 U.S. 270 (1902) | 45 |
| <i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911) | 50 |
| <i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909) ... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865) | 29, 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).. | 11, 28, 46, 49 |
| <i>United States v. Klamath & Moadoc Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 119 (1938) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Lara</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1628 (2004)..... | 3, 29 |
| <i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).. | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).. | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)..... | 44, 50 |
| <i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)..... | 39, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) | 21, 22 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... | 26 |
| <i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).. | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Morris</i> , 95 U.S. 444 (1877) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... | 22 |
| <i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921) | 11, 46 |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)..... | 22, 23 |

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Andrews v. State</i> , 79 N.Y.S.2d 479 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1948)..... | 25 |
| <i>Boylan v. George</i> , 117 N.Y.S. 573 (N.Y. App. Div. 1909)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Cuomo</i> , 1999 WL 509442 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 1999) | 19 |
| <i>Goodell v. Jackson</i> , 1823 N.Y. LEXIS 36 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1823)..... | 24, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 899 (D. Mass. 1977)..... | 48 |
| <i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979)..... | 45 |
| <i>Miami Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 45 |
| <i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 30 Ct. Cl. 413 (1895)..... | 7, 32 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977)..... | 4, 7, 30, 48 |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>People ex rel. Cusick v. Daly</i> , 212 N.Y. 183 (1914)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 256 F. 468 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Elm</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1006 (N.D.N.Y. 1877)..... | 49, 50 |
| <i>Waterman v. Mayor</i> , 280 N.Y.S.2d 927 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1967)..... | 48 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2..... | 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2..... | 14 |
| Articles of Confederation, Art. IX(4)..... | 25 |
| FEDERAL TREATIES | |
| Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 15 (Oct. 22, 1784)..... | 1 |
| Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 33 (Jan. 9, 1789)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Treaty with the Oneida, 7 Stat. 47 (Dec. 2, 1794) .. | 1 |
| Treaty with the Menominee, 7 Stat. 342 (Feb. 8, 1831)..... | 4, 33 |
| Treaty with the Menominee, 7 Stat. 346 (Feb. 17, 1831)..... | 4, 33 |
| Treaty with the Pottawatomie, 7 Stat. 378 (Oct. 20, 1832)..... | 21 |
| Treaty with the Menominee, 7 Stat. 405 (Oct. 27, 1832)..... | 4, 33 |
| Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (Jan. 15, 1838)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 586 (May 20, 1842)..... | 38 |
| Treaty with the Shawnee, 10 Stat. 1053 (May 10, 1854)..... | 21 |
| Treaty with the Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians, 11 Stat. 735 (Nov. 5, 1857)..... | 38 |
| Treaty with the Klamath, 16 Stat. 707 (Oct. 14, 1864)..... | 22 |

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 45 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 9 | 44 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 177 | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 232 | 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 233 | 16, 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 465 | 9, 18 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 476 | 48 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1151 | 13 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1457 | 44 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... | 47 |
| Act of Mar. 30, 1802, 2 Stat. 139 | 3 |
| Act of May 28, 1830, 4 Stat. 411..... | 33 |
| Act of July 4, 1884, ch. 180, § 9, 23 Stat. 76. | 47 |
| Pub. L. 103-454, § 103, 108 Stat. 4791, <i>codified</i> at 25 U.S.C. § 479a, note..... | 44 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Act of April 10, 1843, ch. 87, 1843 N.Y. Laws 62 | 7 |
| FEDERAL REGULATIONS | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 83.6..... | 44 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 83.8..... | 43, 45 |
| 44 Fed. Reg. 7325 (Jan. 31, 1979)..... | 8 |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 33160 (June 5, 1993)..... | 18 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 2629 (Jan. 18, 1994)..... | 18 |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994)..... | 43, 44 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 67293 (Dec. 1, 1999)..... | 18 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 68180 (Dec. 5, 2003)..... | 8, 39, 43 |
| TREATISES | |
| F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1942 ed.)..... | 49 |
| F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 ed.)..... | 14, 44 |
| F.P. Prucha, American Indian Treaties: The History of a Political Anomaly (1994) | 4 |
| 13 Williston on Contracts § 38:21 (4th ed. 2000) .. | 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 Franklin B. Hough, Proceedings of the Com- missioners of Indian Affairs Appointed by Law for the Extinguishment of Indian Title in the State of New York (1861)..... | 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 24 Cong. Rec. 588 (Jan. 16, 1893) | 42 |
| 25 J. Cont'l Cong. 681 (Oct. 15, 1783) | 1 |
| 1892 United States Extra Census Bulletin, The Six Nations of New York (1995 ed.) | 48, 49 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indians Affairs, 1846 | 6 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1864 | 7 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1865 | 7 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1866 | 7 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1868 | 7 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1870-1920 | 7, 47, 49, 50 |
| Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 1936 | 8, 48 |
| B. Coen, <i>Tribal Status Decisionmaking: A Federal Perspective on Acknowledgment</i> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 491 (2003) | 44 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2001, 47th Cong., 2d Sess. (1883).. | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 30, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950) | 49 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Hearings before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 71st Cong., 2d Sess. 5046 (1931) | 48 |
| <i>Indians of New York, Hearings before the House Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 71st Cong., 2d Sess. 26 (1930) | 48 |
| F. Hugo, <i>Manual for the Use of the Legislature of the State of New York</i> (1918) | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| Vasan Kevasan, Essay: When Did the Articles of <i>Confederation Cease to Be Law?</i> 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 35 (2002)..... | 26 |
| Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>When Did the Constitution Become Law?</i> 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2001)..... | 26 |
| Letter from James Madison to James Monroe (Nov. 27, 1784), in 2 <i>The Founders' Constitu- tion</i> 529 (1987)..... | 25 |
| Letter from Ransom Gillet to C.A. Harris, Comm'r of Indian Affairs (Jan. 18, 1838) (available on Nat'l Archives Microfilm Publ'n M234, roll 583, frames 548-49)..... | 34 |
| New York Iroquois Censuses, 1886-1924 (Heritage Books, digital reprint CD-ROM)..... | 47, 49 |
| N.Y. Sen. Rep. No. 70 (Mar. 24, 1847)..... | 6 |
| N.Y. Sen. Rep. No. 77 (Apr. 4, 1882)..... | 25 |
| N.Y. Assembly Rep. No. 142 (May 24, 1878)..... | 25 |
| N.Y. Assembly, Report of the Special Committee Appointed by the Assembly of 1888 to Investigate the "Indian Problem" of the State of New York, No. 51 (Feb. 1, 1889)..... | 4, 7 |
| Resolution of Sept. 13, 1788, in 4 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 670 (1987)..... | 26 |
| S. Exec. Doc. No. C, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1863)..... | 6 |
| S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential G, 24th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1837)..... | 33 |
| S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential 10E, 25th Cong., 2d Sess. (1838)..... | 4, 34, 35 |
| S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential 16, 25th Cong., 2d Sess. (1838)..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential B, 26th Cong., 1st Sess. (1840)..... | 35, 36 |
| S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential Y, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869) | 42 |
| S. Exec. J. 126-31 (June 11, 1838) | 5, 32, 35 |
| S. Rep. No. 910, 52d Cong., 1st Sess. (1892)..... | 7 |
| S. Rep. No. 1836, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)..... | 49 |
| Title to the Pottawatomie Reservations, 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 587 (1883) | 21 |
